Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Installer Name:

1st Inspection Date:

Homeowner

5/22/24

2nd Inspection Date:

OSSF Installer #:

9/17/25

3rd Inspection Date:

Inspector Name: Corey Allen Inspector Name: Corey Allen Inspector Name:
Permiti: 116772 Address: 2615 Lions Den
No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.
SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS &
SETBACK DISTANCES Site and Soil X 285.31(a) X
Conditions Consistent with 285.30(b)(1)(A)(iv)
Submitted Planning Materials 285.30(b)(1)(A)(v)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(iii)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(ii)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(i)
1
SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS &
SETBACK DISTANCES Setback X 285.91(10) X
Distances 285.30(b)(4)
Meet Minimum Standards 285.31(d)
2
SEWER PIPE Proper Type Pipe
from Structure to Disposal System X X
(Cast Iron, Ductile Iron, Sch. 40, 285.32(a)(1)
SDR 26)
3
SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer
to the Tank at least 1/8 Inch Per X X
Foot 285.32(a)(3)
4
SEWER PIPE Two Way Sanitary -
X X

Type Cleanout Properly Installed
(Add. C/O Every 100' &/or 90
degree bends)

285.32(a)(5)

PRETREATMENT Installed (if
required) TCEQ Approved List
PRETREATMENT Septic Tank(s)
Meet Minimum Requirements

285.32(b)(1)(G)
285.32(b)(1 )(E)iii)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)
285.32(b)(1)(F)
285.32(b)(1)(B)
285.32(b)(1)(C)(i)
285.32(b)(1)(C) (i)
285.32(b)(1)(D)
285.32(b)(1)(E)
285.32(b)(1)(A)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(11)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(i)
285.32(b)(1)(E)ii)(1)

7

PRETREATMENT Grease
Interceptors if required for
commercial

285.34(d)

Inspector Notes: 5/27/24 CA: System operational concrete wall within 5 ft of tank pool lines within 10 ft of tank and distribution lines define adequate
protection. Move play scape from spray radius
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Comal County Environmental Health

OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.
SEPTIC TANK Tank(s) Clearly
Marked SEPTIC TANK If SingleTank, 285.32(b)(1)
2Compartments Provided (E)285.91(2)285.32(b)(1)
withBaffle SEPTIC TANK Inlet (F)285.32(b)(1)(E)
Flowline Greater than3" and " T" (iii)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
Provided on Inlet and OutletSEPTIC (11)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
TANK Septic Tank(s) MeetMinimum (1)285.32(b)(1)(E)
Requirements (i)285.32(b)(1)
(D)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(i1)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(i)285.32(b)(1)
(B)285.32(b)(1)
(A)285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)
8
IALL TANKS Installed on 4" Sand
Cushion/ Proper Backfill Used X 285.32(b)(1)(F) X
285.32(b)(1)(G)
285.34(b)
9
SEPTIC TANK Inspection / Clean
Out Port & Risers Provided on
[Tanks Buried Greater than 12"
Sealed and Capped CLEEEL
10
SEPTIC TANK Secondary restraint
system providedSEPTIC TANK Riser
permanently fastened to lid or cast
into tank SEPTIC TANK Riser cap 285.38(d)
protected against unauthorized 285.38(e)
intrusions
11
SEPTIC TANK Tank Volume
Installed
12
PUMP TANK Volume Installed
13
IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Size
installed X Existing 600 X
14
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Manufacturer X X
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT X ProFlo X
Model
Number

15

16

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Absorptive

285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(3)

17

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Leaching
Chamber

285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(2)

18

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Evapo-
transpirative

285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

19

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Soil
0 P ubstitution 285.33(d)(4)

21

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Gravelless Pipe
285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
22

23

describe) (Approved Design) 285.33(d)(6) Surface Application

285.33(c)(4)
24

25

26

27

28

29

30
LOW PRESSURE DISPOSAL
SYSTEM Adequate Trench Length

& Width, and Adequate 285.33(d)(1)(C)(i)
Separation Distance between

Trenches
31
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Description

Answer

Citations

Notes

1st Insp.

2nd Insp.

3rd Insp.

32

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Utilized
Only by Single Family Dwelling
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM
Topographic Slopes

< 2.0% EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM
Adequate Length of Drain Field ( 1000
Linear ft. for 2 bedrooms or Less

& an additional 400 ft. for each
additional bedroom )

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral
Depth of 18 inches to 3 ft. & Vertical
Separation of 1ft on bottom and 2 ft. to
restrictive horizon and ground water
respectfully

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral
Drain Pipe (1.25 - 1.5" dia.) & Pipe Holes
(3/16 - 1/4" dia. Hole Size ) 5 ft. Apart

285.33(b)(3)(A)
285.33(b)(3)(A)
285.33(b)(3)
(B)285.91(13)
285.33(b)(3)(D)
285.33(b)(3)(F)

33

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Is
IAerobic Unit Installed According
to Approved Guidelines.

285.32(c)(1)

34

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Inspection/Clean Out Port &
Risers Provided

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Secondary restraint system
provided AEROBIC TREATMENT
UNIT Riser permanently fastened
to lid or cast into tank

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Riser
cap protected against
unauthorized intrusions

35

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Chlorinator Properly Installed with
IChlorine Tablets in Place.

36

PUMP TANK Is the Pump Tank an
pproved concrete tank or other
cceptable materials &
construction

PUMP TANK Sampling Port
Provided in the Treated Effluent
Line

PUMP TANK Check Valve and/or
Anti- Siphon Device Present When
Required

PUMP TANK Audible and Visual
High Water Alarm Installed on
Separate Circuit From Pump

37

PUMP TANK Inspection/Clean Out
Port & Risers Provided

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint
system provided

PUMP TANK Riser permanently
fastened to lid or cast into tank
PUMP TANK Riser cap protected
against unauthorized intrusions

38

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint
system provided

39

PUMP TANK Electrical
IConnections in Approved Junction

Boxes / Wiring Buried
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No.

Description

Answer

Citations

Notes

1st Insp.

2nd Insp.

3rd Insp.

40
41
42
PUMP TANK Meets Minimum
Reserve Capacity Requirements
43
PUMP TANK Material Type &
Manufacturer
44

45

PUMP TANK Type/Size of Pump
Installed
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N‘ COMAL COUNTY

ENGINEER'S OFFICE

A\

Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility
Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

Permit Number: 116772
Issued This Date: 05/09/2024
This permit is hereby given to: Nicole Hamilton

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

2615 LIONS DEN
NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132

Subdivision: Havenwood at Hunters Crossing
Unit: 1

Lot: 94

Block: NA

Acreage: 1.0300

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

Type of System: Aerobic

Surface Irrigation

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to
commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Installation and inspection must comply with
current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.



RECEIVED

By Kathy Griffin at 3:12 pm, Oct 09, 2023
Ll

COMAL COUNTY

ENGINEER'S OFFICE

OSSF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Instructions:

CHECKLIST
Staff will complele shaded items
H4133
Date Received Initlals Permit Number

116772

Place a check mark next to all items that apply. For items that do not apply, place “N/A". This OSSF Development Application

Checklist must accompany the completed application.

OSSF Permit

E Completed Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility and License to Operate

@ Site/Soil Evaluation Completed by a Certified Site Evaluator or a Professional Engineer

g Planning Materials of the OSSF as Required by the TCEQ Rules for OSSF Chapter 285. Planning Materials shall consist

of a scaled design and all system specifications.
@ Required Permit Fee - See Attached Fee Schedule

® Copy of Recorded Deed

g Surface Application/Aerobic Treatment System

g Recorded Certification of OSSF Requiring Maintenance/Affidavit to the Public

@ Signed Maintenance Contract with Effective Date as Issuance of License to Operate

| affirm that | have provided all Information required for my OSSF Development Application and that this application

constitutes a completed OSSF Development Application.

Signature of-Applicant

___ COMPLETE APPLICATION

Check No. Receipt No.

|9 ][22

Date

INCOMPLETE APPLICATION

—— (Missing Items Circled, Application Refeused)

Revised: Seplember 2019 1

NG B
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RECEIVED

By Brandon Olvera at 8:53 am, Apr 30, 2025

195 DAVID JONAS DR
OMAL COUNT ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION NEW B0 boosen |2
WWW CCHo ORG
Date March 7, 2025 Permit Number / l 6777/
1. APPLICANT / AGENT INFORMATION
NICHOLAS MATTHEW HAMILTON &
Owner Name NICOLE LEEANN HAMILTON Agent Name GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E.
Mailing Address 2615 LIONS DEN Agent Address 170 HOLLOW OAK
City, State, Zip NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132 City, State, Zip NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132
Phone # 512-262-8688 ‘ Phone # 830-905-2778
Email nicolelm.hamilton@gmail.com Email gregjohnsonpe@ yahoo.com
2. LOCATION
Subdivision Name HAVENWOOD AT HUNTERS CROSSING Unit I Lot 94 Block
Survey Name / Abstract Number Acreage
Address 2615 LIONS DEN City NEWBRAUNFELS State TX Zip 78132

3. TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT
Single Family Residential
Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) EXISTING HOUSE
Number of Bedrooms 4
indicate Sq Ft of Living Area 2980
D Non-Single Family Residential

(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for treatment units and disposal area)

Type of Facility

Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants

Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats

Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds

Travel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces

Miscellaneous

Estimated Cost of Construction: $ EXISTING (Structure Only)
Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?

D Yes g No (It yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easement)
Source of Water [X] Public [:I Private Well D Public Well D Rainwater Collection

4, SIGNATURE OF OWNER

By signing this application, | certify that:

- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material
facts. | certify that | am the property owner or | possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said
property.

- Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of
site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facllities..

- | understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be Issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required
by the Comal County Flocd Damage Prevention Order.

- | affirnatively congent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.
Y March 7, 2025

Signature of Owner Date Page 1 of 2
Ravised January 2021



Brandon Olvera
Received


#1161 | RECEIVED HAVENWOOD AT HUNTERS CROSSING, UNIT 1, LOT 94

By Brandon Olvera at 8:53 am, Apr 30, 2025
195 DAVID JONAS DR
COMALCOUNTY ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132

' ENGINEER'S OFFICE (830) 608-2080
’ WWW CCEO ORG

Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By

System Description PROPRIETARY; AEROBIC TREATMENT AND SURFACE IRRIGATION

Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation

Tank Size(s) (Gallons) PRO-FLO MODEL 5060, 600 GPD Absorption/Application Area (Sq Ft) 4859

Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table 111) 300

(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? D Yes E No
(if yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.))

Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? [ ] Yes [X]
(if yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP.)

Is there at least one acre per single family dwelling as per 285.40(c)(1)? Yes D No

If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? [___] Yes E No

(if yes, the R.S or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all-provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will not
be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone? [ ] Yes No

Is there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the property? [ ] Yes [X] No
(if yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing CZP.)

If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved CZP? D Yes No

(if yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design witl comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP. A Permit to Construct will not be
issued for the proposed OSSF until the UP has been approved by the appropriate reg

AR T,
Is this property within an incorporated city? [_] Yes [X] No RS * T .

If yes, indicate the city: GREGW JOHNSON :

-------

FIRM #2585

By signing this application, | certify that:
- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

- | affirmatively consent tgshe online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.

March 5, 2025

Signature &f Dedigner Date
Page 2 of 2

Revised March 2024
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201706004780 02/03/2017 11 56 08 AM 1/2

THE COUNTY OF COMAL
STATE OF TEXAS

CERTIFICATION OF OSSF REQUIRING MAINTENANCE

According to Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Rulcs for On-Site Sewage Facilities
[\‘5 (OSSF's), this document is filed in the Deed Records of Comal County, Texas.

I
The Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 366 authorizes the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to regulate on-site sewage facilities (OSSFs). Additionally,
the Texas Water Code (TWC), § 5.012 and § 5.013. gives the commission primary responsibility
for implementing the laws of the State of Texas relating to water and adopting rules necessary to
carry out its powers and duties under the TWC. The commission, under the authority of the
TWC and the Texas Health and Safety code, requires owner's to provide notice to the public that
certain types of OSSFs are located on specific pieces of property. To achieve this notice, the
commission requires a recorded affidavit. Additionally, the owner must provide proof of the
recording to the OSSF permitting authority. This recorded affidavit is not a representation or
warranty by the commission of the suitability of this OSSF, nor does it constitute any guarantee
by the commission that the appropriate OSST was installed.

I
An OSSF requiring a maintenance contract, according to 30 Texas Administrative Code
§285.91(12) will be installed on the property described as (insert legal description):

ASEISECTION BLOCK 94  LOT HAVENWOOD AT HUNTERS CROSSING SUBDIVISION

IF NOT IN SUBDIVISION: ACREAGE SURVEY

The property is owned by (insert owner's full name): NICHOLAS MATTHEW HAMILTON &

NICOLE LEEANN HAMILTON

This OSSF must be covered by a continuous maintenance contract for the first two years. After
the initial two-year scrvice policy, the owner of an aerobic treatment system for a single family
residence shall either obtain a maintenance contract within 30 days or naintain the system
personally.

) i RECEIVED
Upon sale or transfer of the above-described property. the permit for the OSSF shall be

transferred to the buyer or new owner. A copy of the planning materials for the OSSF can bq:EB 03 2017
obtained from the Comal County Engineer's Office.

WITNESS BY HAND(S) ON THIS__| DAY OF re\a 207 _COUNTY ENGINEER
v o A A ek nd sy
Owner(s) signature(s) Owner (s) Ponted name (5) et

NACHRRs + NCeLE WpmiCTuc  SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME ON THIS_|__DAY OF
Fo Bl 2017

VRt o, Dt vith—
Notary PuBlic Signature

5L, ROSEMARY C. GONZALES
{ i} My Notary ID # 124939488
it ExpresJuly 17,2020

RO
.,




RECEIVED
FEB 03 2017

COUNTY ENGINEER

This page has been added to comply with the statutory

requirement that the clerk shall stamp the recording information
at the bottom of the last page.

This page becomes part of the document identified by the file
clerk number affixed on preceding pages.

Created T/27/15




oN-sITE SEWERAGE Fac] RECEIVED

SOIL EVALUATION REPORT INF| By Brandon Olvera at 9:10 am, Apr 30, 2025

Date Soil Survey Performed: March 04, 2025

Site Location: HAVENWOOD at HUNTERS CROSSING, UNIT 1, LOT 94
Proposed Excavation Depth: N/A

Requirements:

At least two soil excavations must be performed on the site, at opposite ends of the proposed disposal area.
Locations of soil boring or dug pits must be shown on the site drawing.

For subsurface disposal, soil evaluations must be performed to a depth of at least two feet below the

proposed excavation depth. For surface disposal, the surface horizon must be evaluated.

Describe each soil horizon and identify any restrictive features on the form. Indicate depths where features appear.

SOIL BORING NUMBER __ SURFACE EVALUATION

Depth Texture Soil Gravel Drainage Restrictive Observations
(Feet) Class Texture Analysis (Mottles/ Horizon
Water Table)
0
"
i 10 I CLAY LOAM N/A NONE LIMESTONE BROWN
OBSERVED @ 10"
2
3
4
5

SOIL BORING NUMBER __SURFACE EVALUATION

Depth Texture Soil Gravel Drainage Restrictive Observations
(Feet) Class Texture Analysis (Mottles/ Horizon
Water Table)
0
SAME AS ABOVE
1
2
3
4
5

I certify that the findings of this report are based on my field observations and are accurate to

the begt-Qf my ability.
03 / 0<?[ / A

Greg W. Johnson, K/ 67587-F2585, S.E. 11561 Date



Brandon Olvera
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OSSF SOIL EVALUATION REPORT | RECEIVED

Date:__March 05, 2025 By Brandon Olvera at 9:10 am, Apr 30, 2025

Applicant Information:
NICHOLAS MATTHEW & NICOLE LEEANN  Site Evaluator Information:

Name: HAMILTON Name: Greg W. Jobnson, P.E..R.S.. S.E. 11561
Address: 2615 LIONS DEN Address:_170 Hollow Oak
City:_ NEW BRAUNFELS _ State: TEXAS City:_New Braunfels State; Texas
Zip Code: ___78132 __ Phone: (512) 262-8688 Zip Code: 78132 Phone & Fax (830)905-2778
Property Location: HAVENWOOD at Installer Information:
Lot_94 Unit_1 BIk___ Subd._ HUNTERS CROSSING Name:
Street Address: 2615 LIONS DEN Company:
City: NEW BRAUNFELS Zip Code: 78132 Address:
Additional Info.: City: State:
Zip Code: Phone
Topography: Slope within proposed disposal area: 3 %
Presence of 100 yr. Flood Zone: YES___NOX_
Existing or proposed water well in nearby area. YES___NOX_
Presence of adjacent ponds, streams, water impoundments YES_ __NOX_
Presence of upper water shed YES__NOX_
Organized sewage service available to lot YES__NOX_
Design Calculations for Aerobic Treatment with Spray Irrigation:
Commercial
Q= GPD

Residential Water conserving fixtures to be utilized? Yes _ X No
Number of Bedrooms the septic system is sized for: Total sq. ft. living area 2980
Q gal/day = (Bedrooms +1) * 75 GPD - (20% reduction for water conserving fixtures)

Q=(__4  +1)*75(20%)= 300

Trash Tank Size 397 Gal.

TCEQ Approved Aerobic Plant Size 600 G.P.D.

Req'd Application Area = Q/Ri = 300 / 0.064 = 4688 sq. ft.

Application Area Utilized = 4859 sq. ft.

Pump Requirement 12 Gpm @__41__Psi (Redjacket 0.5 HP 18 G.P.M. series or equivalent)
Dosing Cycle: ON DEMAND or X TIMED TO DOSE IN PREDAWN HOURS
Pump Tank Size = 768 Gal. 133 Gal/inch.

Reserve Requirement = 100 Gal. 1/3 day flow.

Alarms: Audible & Visual High Water Alarm & Visual Air Pump malfunction

With Chlorinator NSF/TCEQ APPROVED

SCH-40 or SDR-26 3" or 4" sewer line to tank

Two way cleanout

Pop-up rotary sprinkler heads w/ purple non-potable lids

1" Sch-40 PVC discharge manifold

APPLICATION AREA SHOULD BE SEEDED AND MAINTAINED WITH VEGETATION.
EXPOSED ROCK WILL BE COVERED WITH SOIL .

I HAVE PERFORMED A THOROUGH INVESTIGATION BEING A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
AND SITE EVALUATOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 285, SUBCHAPTER D, §285.30, & §285.40
(REGARDING RECHARGE FEATURES), TEXAS COMMISSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

_‘,-\*bb-x A

(EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 29, 2016) 2 OF 7.\\&

...............................

) [
GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E. F#002585 - S.E. 11561 DATE ? . GREGW .J.Q‘T‘.'t‘.s.(.’.‘?'.. 4
o9 - 67587 s lz: 4

g ST (8 <7 eirm #asss
R Ry SIONA\- E“/

T
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RECEIVED

By Brandon Olvera at 10:18 am, May 12, 2025

Greg W. Johnson, P.E.

170 Hollow Oak
New Braunfels, Texas 78132
830/905-2778

May 4, 2024

Comal County Office of Environmental Health
195 David Jonas Drive
New Braunfels, Texas 78132-3760

RE: Permit #116772
2615 LIONS DEN
HAVENWOOD AT HUNTERS CROSSING, UNIT 1, LOT 94
HAMILTON RESIDENCE

Brandon

Owners have installed a concrete wall around the pool equipment pad that is within 5' of one side
of the aerobic tank. The tank and sewer line were installed before the decorative wall was
constructed. Placement of the septic tank will not harm the wall because the tank was installed first
and the decorative wall is not a foundation. Additionally, the placement of the wall will not
negatively affect the integrity of the tank or sewer line. In my professional opinion the installation
of the decorative concrete wall closer than the five foot setback requirement will not pose a threat
to the public health or environment.

Owners have installed pool lines from the pool equipment pad less than ten feet from the aerobic
tank. I proposed to excavate a thirteen foot long rock saw trench to solid rock, (~approximately 12"
deep) centered between the tank and pool lines and fill with concrete to provide equivalent protection
between tank and pool lines.

I hereby respectfully request a variance to ten foot setback between pool lines and aerobic tank and
effluent line.

If I can be of further assistance please contact me.

Regpectfully youss, | GREG W, JGHNSON

v e 67587 S
X Q. Q'a

Greg W. Johnson, P.E.
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RECEIVED

By Brandon Olvera at 10:18 am, May 12, 2025J
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RECEIVED

By Brandon Olvera at 9:10 am, Apr 30, 2025

159" 27" 4/ 5
3" 2925 " a . - . 7
18.50 55.25 [
FROM AERATOR
ADAFTOR
E PLASTIC AIR D-100
1F R R TYP.
PRETREATMENT TANK AERATION CLARSFIER PUMP TANK DEFUSER BAR [TYP)
297 galions 520 gallans 219 gations 768 gallons
1/2* PvC
COVERED DUAL PORT STREET ELL
AERATOR W/
TUF-TITE20° @ CONTROL PANEL TUETITE 16™ @ TURTITE 26° @ TkeAD:
RISER ' 4
ACCESS RISE & ALARM LIGHT ACCESS RISER sl ot THREADED TEE 1/2* PVC CAP
4" PVC INLET PIPE " Pve
BY INSTALLER SKIMMER AIRLIFT—, i s
8 & e —Te 2 : = AIR DIFFUSER DETAIL
GENERAL NOTES:
1. ALL CONCRETE TO BE 4000 PSI, WITHA AGGREGATE SIZE OF 3/4".
| 2. ALLINSPECTION HOLES AND TOPS ARE TO BE SEALED WITH A NEDPRENE SEALER.
4" BAFFLE TURTITE 207 |— 4" OUTLET BaFFLE 3, THE SUB GRADE 15 TO BE WITHIN 1/2° AND FREE OF FOREIGN ORIECTS,
WEERR. ACCESS RISER W/ 50LIDS 4. PRETREATMENT TANK & CLARIFIER RISERS MAY BE BELOW GRADE.
_\ DEFLECTOR 5 TANK LID TO BE SEALED WITH ASPHALTIC SEALANT.
PLASTIC 6. A2-1/2° THICK WALL MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF THE CAST IN PLACE INTERNAL
- AIR DIFFUSER BAR WALL BETWEEN THE AERATION & CLARIFIER.
SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET 7. THE MANUFACTURER IS REQUIRED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT FAILURE WILL NOT
OCCUR BY PHYSICALLY APPLYING LOADS TO THE TANK, THE LOAD APPLIED SHALL
5 BE 1.5 TIMES THE DESIGN DEAD LOAD. SUCH TESTING SHALL BE WITNESSED &
CEATIFIED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.
PLAN
L 155 i 68"
3 29.25° 3 4 18.50° 2%, 55.25° " ¥ 62 3
COVERED DUAL PORT|
. AERATOR W/ . N
TURTITE 20° TURTIT TUF-TITE 20
i CONTROL PANEL R AECHSS RSE TUEIEZT
& ALARM LIGHT ACCESS RISER
TUF-TITE 207 B | 7
o | ACCESSRISER | | |
2
Zz3
bl #5127 EW, A—lsmz" EW.
S - —
in . - —— ot et ____l.__.__J...___.A.L———I-—-.—-..l 3 ...ﬁ.'l..--...n____.- _____ L S pepan |
o
— 4" PVC INLET PIPE | I " H h
&[4 PAE BY INSTALLER \ ARLIFT DISCHARGE | Hi P A N i
T L _l ] S _rmEwcae 4 L WATER LEVEL 1 (1 WATER LEVEL !
| : ! . —_—— e HRE - e it e ]
ampruetme A o | |{ : 4" @ TUF-TITE I
LOW PRESSURE . | i LOW PRESSURE i
} 3/8" PVC AIR PIPING
e M A 1 U } TO DIFFUSER L ounier sasrie H 1 SAAVITLFLOW AL 5
1 W/ cap—| i = 3/a" PVC AIR PIPING r )| Wisouos it | P 1
H ! TO AR UFT || DERECTOR ’Ilf | & - !
23 DIAGONRAL 2 pve % 283 DIAGO ~
. CROSS-BRACE ! SKIMMER AJRLIFT ! £ ?' :;’ogsnu::l A
F~d = REINFORCING ! N 1 a8 I REINF
Bl gacksioe i ereTREATMENT TANK : AERATION CLARIFIER |1 PUMP TANK H = \ EINFORCING %
5 1 397 gallons ! 620 gallons 219 gallons : 768 galions H = EACH SIDE /
=
Ex6x10ga ! 1 1 1 : ES
WELDED i | ! ! | . i
WIRE MESH 6x6x10gs ) [ ! ] 4 . ~ H
EACH SIDE WELDERWARE MES)e— 14 J 6x6x10gs 1 ] i e S |
A : - s
Bl snc | | e e ' l . |
W amorrrusir Bar 1 | 1 e N U
1| See DETAIL THIS sheET— t f H P o
: | N ! ’ !
1 I i | 1 H I
A7 | PR e | [ e R oy oy 4 o T R T | P " 1]
I
ES 2675 | a3 % 7.50° ! . .
1 5275 B - o 4
L 155" | 54"
1 g
*NOTE:

2" AIRLIFT RISER TO BE STRAPPED TO WALL SECTION
DRAWING SHOWS IT IN FRONT OF OF DIFFUSER FOR CLARITY

E E aSECI' ION

OUTLET END ELEVATION

REVISIONS / ISSUANCE
TANK DIMENSIONS [rer | oan DESC
TANK LNGTH (T0F) 15900 in
TANK LENGTH [BOTTOM 13500 n
TANK WIDTH [107) 800 n
TANC WIDITH [BOTTOM) 6400 n
TANKHEIGHT 7100 n ™
WALLTHICENTSS 300 n S an
FLOOR THICKNT S5 100 n % 23: g 23
LID THICKNESS 500 n =z i 3
20TIDM 1D #TT £0.50 n 2 § E :E i
TANK VOLUMES weEEgs i
PRETREATMENT CAPACTY | 397 | mat ZE § gi
ALRATION CAPACITY 620 | et G £ tH
CLARIFIER CAPACITY 19 ol le.l E é o
PUMP TANK CAPACITY 768 wal g E 55
s oer s | = wEsce |
TANK CONCRETLVOLUME | 8631 | /i | a8 | v < < § ’éE sf
TANK LiD CONCRETE vOLUME | 2757 | m* | 300 | vor g $ 25 E';'
TANCWEGHT (LMPTY) | 12007 | i = E g | B
LD WEIGHT 4195 fha. ggg v 2 2= E‘
TOTAL TANK WOGHT [IMFTY) | 17312 | s g E EE g
TANK BUDYANCY CALCULATIONS
TANK DIMENSIONS:
Lergthe | 1500] inches= 13 "
width=| 64| inches= 52 0
Heights| 71| inches= 59 A
Tank Dnplacement Volume « &84 CuFt
Upkh Fore (@ 62.4 8jcu by = | 277208 ™y
ALSISTING FORCES E
Cancrets Tank Deadweight (Emptyl« | 17112 Los g g v
‘Weight of Inserted Lquipment & Hatches = | 150 Los 5-'_ E - ﬁ
Total Tenk Weight = | 37361 = ¢5 3 & B
WEIGHT OF SOIL OVER TANK ggg:’n-: s -
length=]| 133 P h E s 5 : E
Width = 57 n g = £g Iél 5
X Section Areas 751 Saft 55235 B 8
LESS ACCESS HATCH AREAS 1 84 & =
1| 18] inchess ET) sqFl 2 ; g Ia =
3] 30 mches- ETT) Saft op = :
Net Area for Sof Cover = | 70.3081 SaFt L2 § w T
2z
Height of Soil Covers| 180 oches Su
Soll Cover Volume = | 1052 w2
Compacied Weight tf Boil Cover = | 10000 | Lba/Cu F1 &
Weight of Sol Cover = | 10816.37 Lis o E
Totsi Downwerd Force = | 27778.37 ™ E
Nel UpifiForcas | 5761 <
Since uplift force ks negative, tank will not foat
whes empty with indicated cover.
Soil skin friction by cted.
eSS
S
MODIL o
5060 HCSP
DRAWN BY nw
DATE: 12/3/2013
108 Wo. 50412
[Sar e
04 o1 D4

[ ——y——y p—r e ———— e p———
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By Brandon Olvera at 9:10 am, Apr 30, 2025

RECEIVED ]

TANK NOTES:
Tanks must be set to allow a minimum of
1/8" per foot fall from the residence.

Tightlines to the tank shall be SCH-40 PVC.

A two way sanitary tee is required between
residence and tank.

A minimum of 4" of sand, sandy loam, clay loam
free of rock shall be placed under and around tanks

ALL WIRING MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
THE MOST RECENT NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE

/— POLY LOCK

TO FIELD———

T

TO CONTROL PANEL

PUMP RISER —»

PRESSURE ADJUSTMENT
& SAMPLING VALVE

RESERVE REQUIREMENT
100 GAL

HIGH LEVEL FLOAT

OF INLET

WORKING LEVEL
300 GAL

PUMP ON/OFF FLOAT

57.5" TO BOTTOM

—e

SUMP 160 GAL

jo—12"—l le—22 5 lo—7 5o

¢

TYPICAL PUMP TANK CONFIGURATION
PRO-FLO 768 GAL PUMP TANK
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By Brandon Olvera at 9:10 am, Apr 30, 2025
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| Series P
AP A A F o

- Thermoplastic Performance

“n
C
i B 20 GPM
s o w
Nozzlg PsI Radivs GPM 600
250
#1 ig gz' 1.5 K 7 ,\)
4 1.7
50 2" 1.8 | 1. e
60 2 20 ?ﬂo_ P‘"US i
#3 30 29' 30
40 32 31 ¥*- | 150 1
50 35 35 -
60 37 38
#4 30 3r 34 o
40 34 39
50 37 44 '
60 .3 47 50
#6 40 38" 6.5
50 40 7.3 ]
60 42’ 8.0 ' v Do 2 4 6 B8 10 12 14 18 18 20 22 24 26 GPM
70 44 86 v ' : ' 4 : MPH

- - _ . 0 1 2 3 4 5

1/2 - 1.5 HP Single-Phase Units

Order No. Model

] GPM | HP

94741005 10FEQ5P4-2W115 10 12 115 2

94741010 10FEQ5P4-2W230 10 12 230 2 24
94741015 10FE07P4-2W230 10 3/4 230 2 28
94741020 10FE1P4-2W230 10 1 230 2 31
94741025 10FE15P4-2W230 10 1.8 230 2 46
94742005 -—_-> 20FE0O5P4-2W115 20 12 115 2 25
94742010 20FE05P4-2W230 20 1/2 230 2 25
94742015 20FE07P4-2W230 20 3/4 230 2 28
94742020 20FE1P4-2W230 20 1 230 2 31
94742025 20FE15P4-2W230 20 1.5 230 2 40

Thermoplastic 1/2 - 2 HP Pump Ends

Order No. Model ] i

94751005 10FE05P4-PE 12 N/A N/A 6
94751010 10FEQ7P4-PE 10 3/4 N/A N/A 7
94751015 : 10FE1P4-PE i 10 1 N/A N/A 8
94751020 10FE15P4-PE 10 1.5 N/A N/A 12
94752005 20FEQ5P4-PE 20 12 N/A N/A 6
94752010 20FEQ7P4-PE 20 3/4 N/A N/A i
94752015 20FE1P4-PE 20 1 N/A N/A 8
94752020 20FE15P4-PE 20 o S N/A N/A 10
94752025 20FE2P4-PE 20 2 N/A N/A 11
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Scale: 17 = 40’

0T 96 LOT 97 LOT 98 .
N OTAVOTT £ 150.00° CALLES g

N 42°43'55" £ 149.95

o

RENCE BEARING:

,
i

S 42°40'24” W 14985,
S 6241'07° W 150.00° CALLED m 'E‘q
[13
LEGEND:
b

LIONS DEN (60 R.O.W.) o SATER_ WETER Box
NOTE: THERE IS A 3' RECIPROCAL LOT 105 § WG‘::::)“E‘
APPLNTENGS EASTMENT O s (PRIVATE ROAD) P AL
FOR INADVERTENT ENCORACHMENTS. X o

NOV‘E.THEIE!SAJO WIOE DRANAGE EASEMENT
ON ALL NATURAL RUNOFF CHANNELS,
cncnsonsvusuu:smommou I
SUBOMISION PLAT GRANTEES RESERVE THE RIGHT |
OF ACCESS TO SUCH EASEMENTS i

BENERTT OF A CUBGRT

MOTE: THERL ARE DESKGN GUIDELINES !

CUBBMSION. UNIT Whircs! COMTA OTWER WATTERS iR o TS P ATy T A BE
(LE._SCTBACK LINES) THAT AFFECT THS LOT NOT SHOWN OM SAD MOWGRT. THE SURVEYOR
(D I RECORDED MEsTRRCGws, NOT ABSTRACTED THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

SURVEY PLAT SHOWING LOT 54, f
HAVENWOOD AT HUNTERS CROSSING, GROUNOD, AND THT TC
UNIT ONE, RECORDED IN DOCUMENT
NO. 200606015745, MAP AND PLAT
RECORDS, COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS.

'l'ri.v o ‘

CLITIT I TY

RECISTERED PROFSS) INAL LAND SURVEYOR
. h;imo!:‘m 4907
eas L vey Fiom. 101 ‘_—W"""
1011 West Caunty ( ine Rosd SURVEY =y

New Braunfek. Tex ss 78130
(P) B3OM25.0597 [F) u30M26.9001 £L
e R
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(Awww fema.gov)

Navigation
Search
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MSC Home {/portal)

MSC Search by Address
(/portal/search)

Enter an address, place, or coordinates: @

2615 Lions Den, New Braunfels, TX 78132

Whether you are in a high risk zone r not, you may need flood insurance | B
nrogram) because most homeowner s insurance doesn't cover flood damage If you live In an area with low or moderate 'lood
risk, you are 5 imes more likely to experience flood than 3 fire in your home over the next 30 years For many, & National
Flood Insurance Program's flaod insurance policy could cost less than 3400 per year. Call your insurance agent today and

protect what you've bullt

FEMA Flood Map Service Center: Search By Address

Learn mare about steQs you can take (hiwes //www.fema goviwhat:mitigaton) to reduce flood risk damage

of Share This Page.

Search Results—Products for COMAL

Show ALL Products » (https.//m

CITY OF KEW BRAUNEELS

JURISDICTION

j 8508
ity of Ne}y Braunfels, Comal Caynry, Esri, HERG, Garmin, G.

Iy ——

- mﬂqqq

YL pum=y ey ey
N B it B o o gl
e S e Mg, 88 -

DNIRAL { e Chmm, Qunard o8 S St
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(t1www fema gov/about-agency) Prvacy Policy ((/www.fema,gov/privacy-policy) FOIA (/www.fema.gov/faia)
Office of the Inspector General (www.oig.dhs.gov/) Strategic Plan (//www.fema gov/fema-strategic-plan)
Whitehouse gov (//www.whitehouse gov) DiHS.gov (//www.dhs.gov) Ready.gov (//www ready.gov) USAgov
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iy Report Fraud,
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Ideal for filtered effluent service, aeration, and ornamental fountains
and waterfalls, equipped with the power, performance, and
reliability you expect from Franklin Electric.

franklinwater.com ® Franklin Electric
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E-SERIES EFFLUENT PUMPS N

Dimensions |

M Sages

® Franklin Electric

(rankliswater.com M5183 06-20
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(RECEIVED

LBy Brandon Olvera at 9:10 am, Apr 30, 2025

o' 98 100
5 ANIMAL CAGE o )
o~ 150.00' N o :
| UTILITY EASEMENT §\ " . { -
1 | & Lo
! tee o O T -
SPRAY AREA = 4859sf | o o L T
[ L ARRLTR R ! N N X ]
X= TEST HOLES | O W e K N i
H & /N % ies %@ i
‘ \ ) :
+55' ~ 55 g
SWING SET g I +—|f‘*2°'
\ \ o |
SLEEVE WATER LINE WITH 2-SCH-40 W Il
PVC PIPE WHEN ENTERING CLOSER \ \ '
THAN 10' FROM SEPTIC SYSTEM OR—1 ™ : i / : \ \ (I
SEPTIC FIELDWHICHEXCEEDS | : || X / o \ L
TAC 30 CHAPTER 290.44(e)(B)(). | EZg = e TS - I
1= fIe o - H \ Soes i H

4-8"

ROCK WALL
EXIST

T

]
|
NOTE: ; 5 i
ADJUSTING EXISTING LOT 94 : b
SEPTIC SPRAY HEAD : \ i
DUE TO POOL. | . P !
ADDING EQUIVALENT % £
PROTECT BETWEEN e g = ||
SEPTIC TANK AND o sl Wi
POOL EQUIPMENT. . § |
LIONS DEN 19000
M NICHOLAS MATTHEW & NICOLE LEEANN HAMILTON S EuS 1N
STREETACDRESS: 9615 LIONS DEN
LEGAL DESC: HAVENWOOD at HUNTERS CROSSING UNIT/SECTION/PHASE: 1 BLOCK: LOT: 94
PREAEDS GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E. F#002585 [ 1"=40' ™™ 3/5/2025 |
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8 N A e A
Packed with features that ensure reliability,
saving the installer time and money on every job.

® Revolutionary Patented Easy Arc Set - Simplified arc set
allows for wet or dry adjustment in seconds.

B 5" Riser - Perfect for grasses with thick thatch.
B 3/4" Inlet - Replaces all standard rotors.

@ 2N1 Adjustable or Continuous Rotation - Provides a full
range adjustment from 40° to a continuous full circle.

® Patented Arc Set Degree Markings — Clearly indicates the
current watering pattern and simplifies arc set adjustment.

® Arc Memory Clutch - Prevents internal gear damage and
returns rotor to its prior setting automatically if nozzle turret
is forced past its stop.

B Time Proven Patented Reversing Mechanism - Assures
continuous reverse and return...over a 20 year history.

B Ratcheting Riser - Allows for easy adjustment of your left
starting position with a simple turn of the riser.

B Rubber Cover - Seals out dirt, increases product durability.

= Wide Selection of Nozzles - Including standard and
low angle, provides flexibility in system design.

® Optional Check Valve - Prevents low head drainage.

K-Rain Manufacturing Corp.
1640 Australian Avenue
Riviera Beach, FL 33404 USA
+1 561 844-1002

Fax- +1 561 842-9493

1.800.735.7246 | www.krain.com




Specifications
| |nlet: 3/4" Threaded NPT
® Arc Adjustment Range: 40° to Continuous 360°

Easy Arc Setting K

Arc Selection 40°
to Continuous 360°

Adjust From Left Start
= Flow Range: .5 - 10.0 GPM
Models .
® Pressure Rating: 20 - 70 PSI
11003 ProPlus
11003-HP ProPlus 12" High Pop ® Precipitation Rate: .06 to .50 Inches Per Hour

11003-SH  ProPlus Shrub Head (Depending on Spacing and Nozzle Used)

OTHER OPTIONS: ADD TO PART NUMBER ® Overall Height (Popped Down): 7 1/2*

(17" for High Pop Model)

-Cv Check Valve
-LA Low Angle Nozzle m Recommended Spacing: 28' to 44’
NN HibNize ® Radius: 22" to 50'
-RCW ProPlus for Reclaimed Water ) N
w/Low Angle Nozzle ® Nozzle Trajectory: 26
How to SDECIfy u Low Angle Nozzle Trajectory: 12°
Model Number Description ® Standard and Low Angle Nozzle: Included
11003 -RCW B Riser Height: 5

Performance Data

NOZZLE PRESSURE RADIUS FLOW RATE PRECIP n/hr  PRECIP mm/he
PSI  xPa Bars Ft M. GPM /M MYH | ] A " A
35 30 207 21 78 85 05 10 011 012 014 3 3
40 276 28 20 88 068 23 014 0.4 018 3 4
50 345 35 29 88 07 27 0.6 016 019 4 5
80 414 4.1 30 9.1 08 30 018 017 020 4 5
#0.75 T30 207 21 T29 88 ]0.7 27 016 '016 019 4 6
40 275 28 30 9.1 08 30 018 017 020 4 5
50 344 34 31 94 09 34 020 018 021 5 5
| 80 413 41 32 98 [190 38 023 ,019 022 5., 6
#1.0 30 207 2.1 32 98 13 49 030 024 028 6 7
40 275 28 33 101 15 57 034 027 031 7 8
50 344 34 34 104 16 61 038 027 031 7 8
60 413 4.1 35 10.7 18 68 041 098 033 7 8
#2.0 [ 30 207 21 37 113 |24 o1 055 034 0.30 9" 10
40 275 28 40 122 25 95 057 030 035 8 9
50 344 34 42 128 30 114 068 033 038 8 10
] 80413 4.1 '43 131 ]33 114 0868 {034 038 8 9
25 30 207 2.1 38 116 25 65 057 033 038 8 10
Preinstalled 40 275 28 39 11.9 28 106 064 035 041 9 10
50 344 3.4 40 122 32 121 073 039 044 10 11
80 413 4.1 41 125 35 133 080 040 046 10 12
730 T3 207 2.1 738 11.8 138 136 082 ,048 0B85 12 14
40 275 28 39 119 42 150 096 053 061 14 16
, 50 344 3.4 41 125 46 174 105 053 061 13 15
180 413 41 .42 128 ,50 160 114 1055 083 14 16
#4.0 30 207 2.1 43 131 44 167 1.00 048 053 12 13
40 275 28 44 134 51 193 1.16 051 059 13 15
50 344 3.4 46 140 56 212 127 051 069 13 15
60 413 4.1 49 149 59 224 134 047 055 12 14
#8.0 T 40 276 28 a5 137 58 224 134 056 066 14 16
50 344 3.4 46 140 60 227 138 055 063 14 16
60 413 4.1 48 148 63 239 143 053 061 13 15
70 482 48 40 1490 .87 254 152 0B4 062 14 18
#8.0 40 276 28 42 128 80 303 1.82 087 101 22 26
50 344 3. 45 137 85 322 193 081 0983 21 24
60 413 4.1 49 149 95 360 216 076 088 19 22
70 482 48 50 152 100 379 227 077 089 20 23
Low Angle Performance Data
NOZZLE PRESSURE RADIUS FLOW RATE PRECIP inhr  PRECIP mm/hr
PS|  kPa__Bars Ft. M. GPM_LUM MYH _®m A _® A
#1.0 30 207 2.1 22 6.7 1.2 45 .27 048 056 121 14
40 276 28 24 73 1.7 64 39 057 066 14 17
50 345 34 26 79 18 68 41 051 059 13 15
60 414 4.1 26 85 20 78 45 049 087 12 _ 14
10 30 207 2.1 2¢ B8 |30 114 68 |060 078 17 ' 20
@ 276 28 @ o8 |@EM7 70 [0o58 0687 & 17
50 345 34 3 107 |35 132 80 |055 064 14 16
60 414 4.1 37 113 |38 144 86 |053 062 14 18
940 30 207 2.1 31 94 34 120 77 068 078 17| 20
@ 276 28 @ 104 . @@48 B89 0656 075 17 19
50 345 34 37 113 44 167 100 062 071 16 18
60 414 4.1 38 118 47 178 107 063 072 1 18
50 344 3.4 40 122 73 277 166 088 101 {2 26
60 413 41 42 128 80 303 182 087 101 42 26
| 70 482 4.8 |44 134 86 326 106 0868 000 1 _ 26

- - Z— 5 - - 5 © K-Ran Manufacturng Corporgtnr
‘Al precipitation rates caiculated for 180° operation. For the precipitation rate for a 360" sprinkler, divade by x. AN ISO 80012008 CERTIFIED COM PANY

11020007 R U2
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Comal County

OFFICE OF COMAL COUNTY ENGINEER

License to Operate On-Site Sewage Treatment and Disposal Facility

Issued This Date: 07/07/2017 Permit Number: 105509

Location Description: 2615 LIONS DEN
NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132

Subdivision: Havenwood at Hunters Crossing
Unit: 1

Lot: 94

Block:

Acreage:

Type of System: Aerobic
Surface Irrigation

Issued to: Nicholas Matthew & Nicole Leeann Hamilton

This license is authorization for the owner to operate and maintain a private facility at the location described in
accordance to the rules and regulations for on-site sewerage facilities of Comal County, Texas, and the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality.

The license grants permission to operate the facility. It does not guarantee successful operation. It is the responsibility
of the owner to maintain and operate the facility in a satisfactory manner.

Alterations to this permit including, but not limited to:
- Increase in the square feet of living area
- Increase in the number of bedrooms
- A change of use (i.e. residential to commercial)
- Relocation of system components (including the relocation of spray heads)
- Installation of landscaping
- Adding new structures to the system
may require a new permit. It is the responsibility of the owner to apply for a new permit, if applicnble.

impede any governmental entity in taking the proper stepst
protect the public health.

ronmental
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RECEIVED

By Kathy Griffin at 3:12 pm, Oct 09, 2023

195 DAVID JONAS DR
COMALCOUNTY  oN-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION S T 2T (9188
YWY CCEQ ORG
Date January 6, 2022 Permit Number 3313

116772

1. APPLICANT / AGENT INFORMATION |
Owner Name  Nicholas Matthew & Nicole LeeAnn Hamilton Agent Name  Thomas Unruh

@ Mailing Address 2615 Lions Den Agent Address 27806 Cazador Trail
City, State, Zip New Braunfels, TX 78132 City, State, Zip San Antonio, TX 78260
; Phone # 512-262-8688 Phone # 210-464-7831
I Email nicolelm.hamilton@gmail.com Email U2eng@yahoo.com
. 2.L0Ch
' S
i Q
r C I
Miscellaneous
n ——
Estimated Cost of Construction: $ _N/A (Structure Only)

Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?
[] ves X No (iyes. owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF impravements within the USACE flowage sasement)

Source of Water [X] Public [_] Private Well

4. SIGNATURE OF OWNER

By signing this application, | certify that:
- The completed application and all additional Information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material
facts. | certify that | am the property owner or | possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said

property.

- Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of
sita/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facllities..

- | understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued untll the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required
by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order.

- | affirmatively consent to the onling posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.
. =

Page 1 of 2
Revised January 2021

Signalures of Owner 4 Date |
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Olvera,Brandon

From: Olvera,Brandon

Sent: Thursday, November 2, 2023 1:15 PM

To: U2 Engineering; nicolem.hamilton@gmail.com
Subject: 116772

Good After

’

re we can proceed with the permit to construct, submit the application with new signature and redated.

Thank You,

Note: Beginning January 1, 2024 our reinspection fees will be changing to $150.00. Permit fee includes 3 inspections,
$150 each additional inspection

Brandon Olvera | Designated Representative 0S0034792 | Comal County | www.cceo.org

195 David Jonas Dr, New Braunfels, TX-78132 | t: 830-608-2090 | f: 830-608-2078 | e: olverb@co.comal.tx.us
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EIVED i
G at 2:51 pm, Mer 02, 2022 | RECEIVED

1 By Kathy Griffin at 9:56 am, Feb 07, 2024

195 DAVIO JONAS DR E

COMAL CO W BRAUNFELS, TX 78132%

COMAL COUNTY ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION NEW BRAUNFELS, T TS
YW CCEQ ORG

Date January 6, 2022 Permit Number 11413

1. APPLICANT / AGENT INFORMATION 116772

Owner Name  Nicholas Matthew & Nicole LeeAnn Hamilton Agent Name  Thomas Unruh

Mailing Address 2615 Lions Den Agent Address 27808 Cazador Trail

City, State, Zip New Braunfels, TX 78132 City, State, Zip San Antonio, TX 78260

Phone # 512-262-8688 Phone # 210-464-7831

Email

Email

U2eng@yahoo.com

Estimated Cost of Construction: $ _ N/A _ (Structure Only)

Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?
D Yes & No  (if yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easement)
Source of Water [ Public [_] Private Well ’ ‘

4. SIGNATURE OF OWNER

By signing this application, | certify that:

- The comp!gled application and all additional Information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material
facts, | certify that | am the property owner of | possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the pemmitted improvements on said
propety.

- Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described fi
site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facllities.. v piGpaity foriha purpose of

- | understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has pert i i
by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order. A perlommed TheaueRg tHqINed

. | affirmatively consent o the enli posting/public release of my e-mail address assoclﬁd with this perrzi)’application. as applicable.

Signature) of Owner L4 TR -

Page 1 of 2
Revised January 2021
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p! 195 DAVID JONAS DR

COMAL COUNTY s,
m T ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION e
WWW.CCEQ.ORG

Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By Thomas L. Unruh, P.E.

System Description Proprietary Aerobic Treatment Unit with Surface lrrigation

Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation

Pro Flo 5060HCSP, 600 GPD Absorption/Application Area (Sq Ft) 5793

If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activily require 3
(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP. A Permit to Construct will not be
issued for the proposed OSSF until the CZP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)

Is this property within an incorporated city? [ ] Yes No

If yes, indicate the city: _ N/A

By signing this application, | certify that:
- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
- | affirmatively consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.

o 4 UNL 2/28/2022

Signature of Designer Date

Page 2 of 2
Rewised July 2018



Brandon Olvera
Void


U2 Engineering, LLC 210.464.7831
[ 2eng o vahov com
OSSF SITE EVALUATION REPORT
ner; Nicholas & Nicole Hamilton Date: December 11, 2021
Address: 2615 Lions Den, New Braunfels, TX 78132

Legal; Havenwood at Hunters Crossing 1, LOT 94

RE EMENTS:

+ A minimum of two soil excavations must be performed at opposite ends of the proposed disposal
area. Locations must be clearly identified on the site drawing per §285.5(a).

» For subsurface disposal, borings or backhoe pits shall either be excavated to a depth of two feet

VOID

2
3
4
5
FEATURES OF SITE:
Slope within proposed area: 1% _(surface < 15%)
Presence of 100-year flood zone: Yes X_No
Presence of adjacent ponds, streams or water impounds: Yes X _No _...~'~\“\\\\
Existing or proposed water well in nearby area: _Yes X No :‘\ \EOFTE* ‘\‘
Organized sewage available to lot or tract: _Yes _X_No  Feu o',
Recharge features within 150 feet: Yes X_No ,p b '~.._** ’l'
Feeesiacsiinnas taseasassessadaeee
| certify that the findings of this report are based on my own field observations and fTHOMASLUNRUH;
are accurate to the best of my ability. l,' ‘% 100046 é‘ 7
'O LeENSER
= UA-JL 2/28/2022 ‘\\‘?IONA\.%‘_.:
THOMAS L. UNRUH, P.E. 100046-F21891, S.E. 35485 DATE N

Firm #21891
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210.464.7831

u U2 Engineering, LLC
OSSF TECHN'CAL DES'GN 12¢ng u vabhoo com

OWNER PROPERTY ENGINEER
Nicholas & Nicole Hamilton Havenwood at Hunters Crossing 1, LOT 94 Thomas L. Unruh, P.E.
2615 Lions Den 2615 Lions Den U2 Engineering, LLC
New Braunfels, TX 78132 New Braunfels, TX 78132 27806 Cazador Trail
512-262-8688 Type = House 5 BDR / 2 Bath San Antonio, TX 78260
nicolelm.hamilton@gmail.com Living Area = 2,980 Square Feet 210-464-7831

Existing Permit #105509 U2eng@yahoo.com

PROJECT OVERVIEW

he existing aerobic spray application area to accommodate a new

PUMP SELECTION:  10.9 GPM @ 118 ft of head (Franklin E-Series 20 GPM or equal)

TANK: Alarms: Audible & Visual High-Water Alarm & Visual Air Pump malfunction
Chlorinator: Liquid

THE ABOVE DESIGN WAS BASED ON THE BEST AVAILABLE INFORMATION AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 285, SUBCHAPTER D, 285.30 AND 285.40 (REGARDING
RECHARGE FEATURES). THE SYSTEM SHOULD FUNCTION PROPERLY UNDER NORMAL

OPERATIONS. OSSF DESIGN COMPLIES WITH EXISTING WPAP. =
' SR OF et
=S Uk 2/28/2022 _,:',\kﬁ—......l_é_}" “
THOMAS L. UNRUH, P.E. 100046-F21891 DATE P o,
* 0 2
;" ........ e
4 THOMAS L. UNRUH 4

" <, 100048 il
N Qs s ¥

FIRM #21891  WISIONALEN
N

ACCON
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SEESAMIRIBE o0 avo waTERIALS sHALL

6ONFORM TO THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE
APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISOICTION
INCLUDING TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL

QUALITY (TCEQ) AND ANY APPLICABLE AUTHORITY 7 R 4-
HAVING JURISBIC TION (AHJ) BUILDING, ERVIRGNMENTAL, ¢
p—— -ﬁ TEST HOLE #2 HEALTH, SAFETY, AND ELECTRICAL CODES. 9 THOMAS L. UNRUH
. .
\\> R R ;. \ 1000486
' A
[}
2
< 2-28-2022
TESTHOLE 81 — I
Engrmsrvyg LLC
Cazztor Tral

Assorso, TX T&280

1" SCH40 PVC ——1
APPROX 94' :
1°PVC :
EXISTING PROFLO -
5060 HCSP AEROBIC
TREATMENT UNIT | |
PERMIT #105509

A1
1
10" UTILITY )
EASEMENT ¥, ORIGINAL @reez2
K]
»
) : 20' UTILITY UNIFORM APPLICATION OF THE EFFLUENT. LANDSCAPE )
) NO. ;
o st g i TR e L L ==X EASEMENT IRRIGATION NOT ALLOWED. REVISION DATE
7. UNACCEPTABLE SURFACE APPUICATION AREAS
INCLUDES LAND THAT IS USED FOR STORMWATER
™ ] 1009 PROJECT NAME AND ADDRESS

(RAIN) RUNOFF, GROWING FOOD. GARDENS, ORCHARDS.
OR CROPS THAT MAY BE USED FOR HUMAN . ) .
CONSUMPTION, AS WELL AS UNSEEDED BARE GROUND, | Nicholas & Nicole Hamilton
SHALL NOT BE USED FOR SURFACE APPLICATION. ANY
DISTURBED OR EXPOSED ROCK AREAS TO BE COVERED | 2615 Lions Den
WITH SUITABLE AMOUNT OF MATERIAL AND SEEDED
WITH MIXTURE OF RYE & BURMUDA GRASSES OR

OSSF SITE PLAN

1" = 60'0"° . EQUIVALENT PRIOR TO SYSTEM STARTUP. New Braunfels, TX 78132
NORTH 6. OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE AND ACCOUNTABLE TO NOT
SPRAY AREA = 5783 SF EXCEED OPERATING LIMITS OF THE SYSTEM AS
CALCULATED BY CAD DESIGNED AND SHALL IMMEDIATELY RECTIFY ANY NBE
ISSUES. OWNER SHALL ENSURE SYSTEM IS ALWAYS 2112004 SHESHIRINEER
SPRAY = 10.9 GPM TOTAL UNDER A PAID MAINTENANCE CONTRACT AND TESTED
PER TCEQ REQUIREMENTS., Fedruary 28, 2022
NOTE: 100-YEAR FLOOD A =39 GPM /R3S
PLAIN DOES NOT ST 2 =3 1\GEMI Ry “
WITHIN THIS LOT / TRACT, C =3.9GPM/R3Y -

R e o U i et
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GENERAL NOTES.

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS SHALL
CONFORM TO THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE
APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION
INCLUDING TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL

QUALITY (TCEQ) AND ANY APPLICABLE LOCAL BUILDING,

ENVIRONMENTAL, HEALTH, SAFETY, AND ELECTRICAL
CODES.

2. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING.
VERIFYING, AND PROTECTING ALL UNDERGROUND

‘. Yed

4 THOMAS L UNRUH 7

% 100046 /
o

" 2.28-2022

Nicholas & Nicole Hamilton
2615 Lions Den
New Braunfels, TX 78132

2112004 SHEET NUMARER |

February 28, 2022 : ! : !
of

NTS
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Google Maps 2615 Lions Den

Gehan Homes at
Cloud Country
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sy

LOT 96 LOT 97

{ N ATVOT €
3 N 42°43°55"
2t

150.00° CALLED

E__149.95"

Scale: 1° = 40

10" PUBUC_UTILITY_ & DAANNAGE EASODMENT

TR M

|
[
|
[
|
|
|
|
|

S 42°40'24" W

$ 4741°07° W 130.00°

Wi
149.85). h
CALLED

(4

LIONS DEN (60" R.O.W.)
tor tos
(PRIVATE ROAD)

FOR BADVERTE!
NOTE: THERE 6 A 30" WIDE DRAINAGE EASEMENT
CONTERED OM ALL KAl CHMANNELS,

o

e Rchurtiye Roren ORGY
Texss Survey Firm 10194320
1011 West County Line Road
Now Braunisis, Tewhs 78130
P DOTNY  (F) S0

LEGEND,
Rk
£ METER
£ TRASFORUER
£ EDGE_OF PAVEMENT
» PECESTAL
AC AR
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& FEMA FEMA Flood Map Service Center: Search By Address
(LAwvw fema.gov/)
Enter an address, place, or coordinates: @

Navigation 2615 Lions Den, New Braunfels, TX 78132

Search Whether you are in a high risk 20ne of not, you may need figod insurance (ttas /Awaw fema gov/nationatficod.nsurance:
Rtogram) because most homeowners insurance doesn't cover flood damage 1fyou Ive in an area with low or moderate flood
nisk, you are S times more likely to experience flood than a fire in your home over the next 30 years. For many, 3 Natonal
Rood Insurance Program's flood insurance policy could cost less than $400 per year. Call your insurance agent today and
La nguages protect what youve buslt

Learn more 3bOul SLERS V0L LN take (NIIRS./Aoy.feMa.gov/whal-MiKgauon) (o reduce flood risk damage
MSL Home (/portal)

gts » (https//m

CITY OF XEW BRAUNEELS
JURISDICTION
L3658
Braunfels, Comal Cw. Es, WM G..
J ’ R e Nt T Ak “;‘ v S, o 8 ea
ot et gt Ct— . i A e Gustoes Yamaiis
r— e L O 2 o s St U g
S Uty
| D — no=RmE ————
e s e [ Loy peng 00| ey bt
] s P ity P e
::--Ibﬂ ,.’=-==‘:~"" -n-‘.m-m _-:.:l.;:-.-
e D e M il "‘ -
PR ——
o —

o Share This Page.
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ZOme (Avww 'ema Rovy) Download Piugans ((/www fema povidowrioad piug- 0s) ADout Us

[fwayw fema gov/about-agency) Privacy Policy ((/www fema gov/prvacy palicy) QIA Uwww fema gov/foa)
Qifice ol the Inspeclor General (V/www .08 0hs gow/) Strategic 2lan ((wwafema gov/fema-strategic plar)
whitehuse gov (/www whitehouse gov) DHSgo/ (hwww dbs gov) Ready gov (//wwwready.gov) USAg0s
(Uwww usa Bov) DisasterAssistance gov ((/www disasterassistance go )

B u o 016G HOTUINE
® gy

Report Frand
Yo, Waste & Abuse

= Official webs te of the Department of Homelard Security
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CITLUCINI FuUriro

Ideal for filtered effluent service, aeration, and ornamental fountains
and waterfalis, equipped with the power, performance, and
reliability you expect from Franklin Electric.

franklinwater.com

® Franklin Electric
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E-SERIES EFFLUENT PUMPS

S . Bt N e ovss koY
|

® Franklin Electric

Irnsklinwater.com

W59 06-20
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% Arc Memory Clutch - Prevents internal gear damage and
returns rotor to its prior setting automatically if nozzle turret
is forced past its stop.

® Time Proven Patented Reversing Mechanism — Assures
continuous reverse and return...over a 20 year history.

® Ratcheting Riser ~ Allows for easy adjustment of your left
starting position with a simple turn of the riser.

® Rubber Cover - Seals out dirt, increases product durability.

& Wide Selection of Nozzles - Including standard and
Jow angle, provides fexibility in system design.

® Optional Check Valve ~ Prevents low head drainage.

K-Rain Manufacturing Corp.
1640 Australian Avenue
Riviera Beach, FL 33404 USA
+1 581 844-1002

FAX: +1 561 842-9493

1.800.735.7246 | www.krain.com
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¢ Specifications

o ® Inlet: 3/4° Threaded NPT

Easy Arc Setting K

Arc Selection 40*

to Continuous 360°
: 40° to Con 360°

Adjust From Left Start ® Arc Adjusiment Range: 40° to Conlinuous

® Flow Range: .5 - 10.0 GPM
Models -

8 Pressure Rating: 20 - 70 PSI
11003 ProPlus
11003-HP  ProPlus 12" High Pop L Pracupnlapon Rate: .06 to .50 Inches Per Hour
11003-SH ProPlus Shrub Head (Depending on Spacing and Nozzle Used)
OTHER OPTIONS: ADD TO PART NUMBER ® Overall Height (Popped ?Own)i 72
v Check Valve (17° for High Pop Model
-LA Low Angle Nozzle ® Recommended Spacing: 28 to 44’

@ Radius: 22' to 50’

No Nozzle

41 1258

48 174 1

053 081 13 18

29131 44 167
44 134 51 193

1

1 048 053 12 13
8

4 46 140 568 21.2

1

8

4

1

051 05 13 15
061 059 13 15

YT

60 A 49 149 50 224 0.47 0.65 12 14
980 T4 276 2. 6 137 |68 224 [oBs 068 14 16
50 344 3. 4 140 60 227 088 063 14 18
60 413 4. ,:e 148 63 230 143 053 061 13 15
i 70 ﬁz 4.8 9 149 8.7 25,3 152 1084 082 14 16
"0 4 276 28 42 128 80 303 182 087 101 22 28
50 344 34 45 137 B85 322 163 081 083 21 24
g0 413 4.1 49 148 95 360 218 076 088 19 22
70 482 48 €0 152 100 370 227 077 0680 20 23

NOZZLE
Bar
30 2.1 . 7
40 276 28 3 4 i
S0 345 34 9 6.8 ;
60 414 4. 5 7.6 049
[T 30 207 2.1 T2 8 1.4 80
® 276 28 |@ o8 17 0.68
B0 3456 34 3 107 6 132 065
60 414 4. 137 113 B8 144 0.
840 T30 207 21 31 04 4 129 . 068
@& 27 28 ® 104 @mBisi8 60 085 075 17 19
50 245 34 37 113 44 167 100 062 071 16 18
80 414 4.1 38 116 47 178 107 063 072 1# 18
50 344 34 122 73 277 168 0B8 101 28
80 413 4.1 42 128 B0 303 182 087 101 22 28
|70 482 4B |44 134 |86 328 106 [0BE 060 22 26 —
“All precipAatan rales caiculaled for 180° operation For the precipetation rate for a 360° sprnkler, diide by 2

Carporsban
AN 150 90012008 CERTIFIED COMPANY

11020002 A 2


Brandon Olvera
Void


April 30,2025
116772

COMAL COUNTY

ENGINEER'S OFFICE

RE: 2615 Lions Den

Havenwood at Hunters Crossing 1
Lot 94

Dear Property Owner & Agent,

Thank you for your submission. We have reviewed the planning materials for the referenced

permit application, and unfortunately, they are insufficient. To proceed with processing this
permit, we require the following:

<f285.9 1(10) There is a 5 ft separation distance from tank to surface improvements.

7 285.91(10) There is a 5 ft separation distance from sewer pipe with watertight joints and
building foundations.

«285.9(10) There is a 10 ft separation distance from waterlines (pool lines) and OSSF
components.

a. Does the concrete trench comply with Chapter 2907 If not,
b. You may consider requesting a variance to Chapter 285.

i.  Our office will discuss the variance if you choose to request one.
<fOur office has a concern with the hose bib in the application area.

a. What equivalent protection are you purposing for the hose bib?
5. Revise accordingly and resubmit.

If you have any questions, you can email me or call the office.

Thank You,

| Brandon Olvera | Designated Representative 0S0034792 |

| Comal County | www.cceo.org | f: 830-608-2078 | e: olverb@co.comal.tx.us |

Page | 1
195 David Jonas Dr, New Braunfels, Texas 78132 - Phone (830) 608-2090
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ARED

ENGINEER'S OFFICE

A

Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility
Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

Permit Number: 114133
Issued This Date: © 03/04/2022
This permit is hereby given to: Nicholas Matthew & Nicole LeeAnn Hamilton

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

2615 LIONS DEN

NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132

Subdivision: - Havenwood at Hunters Crossing
Unit: 1

Lot: 94

Block: N/A

Acreage: 1.0300

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

Type of System: Aerobic
Surface Irrigation

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to
commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Installation and inspection must comply with
current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.
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Q 1406030109  10/29/2014 @8 14 47 AR (/2
T Warranty Deed with Vendor’s Lien

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU
MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION
FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY
BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL
SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

Date: October 27,2014

Grantor: ROBERT SHAWN DOYLE and CATHERINE CONKLIN DOYLE

Grantee: NICHOLAS MATTHEW HAMILTON and NICOLE LEEANN HAMILTON, busband snd wife
Grantee's Mailing Address: 214 Grove Place, Cibolo, TX 78108

Coasideration: Cash and a note of even date executed by Graotee and payable to the order of SOUTHTRUST BANK,
N.A_ inthe priocipal smountof FORTY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO\100 DOLLARS($42,500.00).

The oote is secured by a first and superior veador's lien and superior title retained in this deed and by a first lien deed
of trust of evea date from Grantee to DWAYNE McWILLIAMS. Trustee.

Property (including any imptovements):

Lot 94, HAVENWOOD AT HUNTERS CROSSING, UNIT ONE, Comal County, RECEIVED
Texas, according to Map or Plat thereof recorded in Document No. 200606015745, FEB 03 2017
Map and Plat Records of Comal County, Texas;

Reservations from Conveyance: NONE.

Exceptionsto Conveyance and Warranty. Aoy and all restrictions, covenants, conditions, reservstions, leases, interests,
agreemeats and casements, shown of record in the hereinabove mentioned County and State and to all zoping laws,
regulations and ordinances of municipal and/or governmental authontics, if any, but only to the extent that they are still
1 effect relating to the hercinabove described property, and further subject to all stand by fees, taxes and assessments
by any taxing authority for the current and subsequent years, and subsequent taxes and assessments for prior years due
to changes in land usage or ownership and 2!l matters reflected on the hereinabove mentioned plat.

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveysnce and the Exceptions to
Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sclls, and conveys to Grantee the Propenty, together with all and siagular the rights
and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have sad to hold it to Graotee and Grantee's heirs, successors, and
assigns forever. Grantor binds Grantor and Grantor's beirs and successors lo warrant and forever defend all and singular
the Property to Grantee and Grantee's beirs, successors, and assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming
or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions to
Conveyance and Warranty.

The vendor’s lien against and superior title to the Property are retained until each note described is fully paid
according 1o its terms, at which time this deed wili become absolute.

SOUTHTRUST BANK, N.A., at Grantee's request, has paid in cash to Grantor that portion of the purchase
price of the Property that is evidenced by the note The first and superior vendor's licn against and superior title to the
Property are retained for the benefit of SOUTHTRUST BANK, N.A ., and are transferred to SOUTHTRUST BANK,
N A, without recourse against Grantor.

COUNTY ENGINEER



When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the pluraj.

CATHERINE CONKLIN DOYLE

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF COMAL §

']
This instrument was acknowledged beforc me on the ,iﬂ_ day of October, 2014, by ROBERT SHAWN
DOYLE and CATHERINE CONKLIN DOYLE.

AAAAAAALAAA

A2 AAAAAAAAL

ALAAA N
YCE C. WLUIA!

o .'\ Joueur\l publié

2017 Notary Publié in and for the State of Texas

My Comm. EXp. 03-05-

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: PREPARED IN THE LAW OFFICES OF:

NICOLE LEEANN HAMILTON
NICHOLAS MATTHEW HAMILTON
214 Grove Place

Cibolo, TX 78108

THE HOUGHAM LAW FIRM

3700 Fredenicksburg Road, Suite 237
San Antonio, Texas 78201
Telephone No. (210)375-7570

RECEIVED
FEB 03 2017

COUNTY ENGINEER

Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Joy Streater, Countly Clerk
Comal County, Texas
10/29/2914 08 14 47 AN
CASHONE 2 Page(s)
201406038109
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